In the Mitter of the Application of NextEra Energy Transmssion Southwest, LLC

Hearing before:
Judge Charles Hatcher

Sept ember 29, 2022

Vol 01

PHHEg REPORTING

Rﬂf,ffﬂg the Bar!




BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVWM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

Local Public Hearing

Thur sday, Septenber 29, 2022
6:23 p.m - 6:36 a.m

M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion
200 Madi son Street, Room 310
Jefferson City, MO 65102
and WebEx

VOLUME 1
Pages 1 - 13

In the Matter of the Application )
of Next Era Energy Transmni ssion )
Sout hwest, LLC for a Certificate )
of Public Conveni ence and )
Necessity to Construct, Install, )
Om, Operate, Miintain, and ) File No. EA-2022-0234
O herwi se Control and Manage )
a 345 kV Transni ssion Line and )
associated facilities in Barton )
and Jasper Counties, M ssouri )

CHARLES HATCHER, Presiding
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
MAI DA J. COLEMAN, Comm ssi oner

JASON R HOLSMAN, Comm ssi oner
GLEN KOLKMEYER, Conmi ssi oner

St enogr aphi cally Reported By:
Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

Job No. 274218




Judge Charl es Hatcher
Sept enber 29, 2022

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

APPEARANCES:

On behal f of NextEra Energy Transm ssi on
Sout hwest, LLC:

POLSI NELLI PC
900 West 48t h Pl ace, Suite 900
Kansas Cty, MO 64112-6411

BY: ANDREW O. SCHULTE, ESQ
ANNE E. CALLENBACH, ESQ
aschul te@ol sinelli.com
acal | enbach@ol sinelli.com

On behalf of the Staff of the
Publi c Service Conm ssi on:

Publ i ¢ Service Conm ssi on

200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
P. O. Box 360

Jefferson Cty, MO 65102

BY: CASI ASLIN, ESQ
casi . asli n@sc. npo. gov

On behalf of the Ofice of the Public Counsel:

O fice of the Public Counsel
200 Madi son Street, Suite 650
P. O Box 2230

Jefferson Cty, MO 65102

BY: NATHAN W LLI AMS, ESQ
nat han.w | | i ans@pc. nb. gov

On behal f of Sout hwest Power Pool :

HEALY LAW OFFI CES
12 Perdido G rcle
Little Rock, AR 72211

BY: HEATHER H. STARNES, ESQ
heat her @eal yl awoffi ces. com

Page 2

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Charl es Hat cher
Sept enber 29, 2022

© 00 N O aa A wWw N P

S
=)

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

I NDEX

Counsel 1 ntroductions
St at enent by Greg Mowdy
Questions of M. Mowdy by M. WIIianms

Certificate of Reporter

Page 3

Page

13

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Charl es Hatcher
Sept enber 29, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. . Page 4
The foll ow ng proceedi ngs began at 6:23 p.m:

JUDGE HATCHER Let's go ahead and we will go
on the record. First | would like to ask that everyone
pl ease nmute thensel ves unless they are speaking. This
wi |l cut down on the noise |evel and al so prevent audio
f eedback.

Today is Septenmber 29, 2022. The M ssour
Public Service Comm ssion has set this tine for a |loca
public hearing to give nmenbers of the public a chance to
comment about NextEra's Application to Construct,
Qperate, and Maintain the 9-mle Portion of a 345 kV
Transm ssion Line in Barton and Jasper Counties. This
Is the public hearing for File No. EA-2022-0234.

The M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion
regul ates the rates charged by public utility conpanies
in Mssouri to ensure that those rates are just and
reasonable. The Conm ssion also regulates the quality
of service and safety of the operations of public
utilities.

The Conm ssion is nade up of five
Conm ssioners. Those Comm ssioners are appointed by the
Governor to fixed terns and confirned by the Senate.
The Conmi ssioners enploy a staff of engineers,
accountants, attorneys, financial analysts, and other

specialists in the field of utility regulation.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Charl es Hatcher
Sept enber 29, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

) Page 5
My name is Charles Hatcher. |'mthe

Regul atory Law Judge that will preside over this
hearing. Wth nme tonight, as | stated, are
Comm ssioners Maida Col eman, and we're al so expecting
Conm ssi oners Jason Hol sman and d en Kol knmeyer. |'11
give thema chance to speak up.

COW SSI ONER HOLSMAN:  Conmi ssi oner Hol sman is

here.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you, Conmi ssioner
Hol sman. | appreciate that. And Comm ssioner
Kol knmeyer .

COMWM SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Thank you, Judge.

JUDGE HATCHER Like | said, this is an
official hearing of the Mssouri Public Service
Conmi ssion, and the statements and testinony of the
wi tnesses W |l be recorded by the court reporter and are
gi ven under oath.

The Conm ssion has not nade any decisions in
this case and they cannot answer any questions today,
because they do have to renmain inpartial until after al
of the evidence is presented. Let's go ahead and start
wi th counsel introductions. First we'll go with
Next Er a.

MR. SCHULTE: Cood evening, Judge Hatcher and

Comm ssioners. This is Andrew Schulte with the

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Charl es Hatcher
Sept enber 29, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. . . Page 6
Polsinelli Law Firmon behal f of NextEra Energy

Transm ssion, LLC, the applicant in this proceeding.
And al so representing NEET Sout hwest is Anne Cal | enbach,
my colleague, also with Polsinelli.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, sir. Next we'll go
to counsel for the Conm ssion Staff.

MS. ASLIN. Casi Aslin for Comm ssion Staff.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. Next, Ofice of
the Public Counsel.

MR WLLIAMS: Nathan WIIlians appearing on
behal f of the Ofice of the Public Counsel and the
public. M contact information is PO Box 2230,
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102.

JUDGE HATCHER  Thank you, sir. W do have
three intervenors in this case. They are not required
to be here, but | do want to give theman opportunity to
state for the record their attendance. First we have
t he Sout hwest Power Pool al so known as SPP.

MS. STARNES: (Good evening. This is Heather
Starnes fromHealey Law Ofices. | amhere on behalf of
Sout hwest Power Pool .

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, nma'am And for
Evergy. And for Liberty.

Ckay. The process that we're going to use for

tonight's hearing to receive public coments is to call

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Charl es Hatcher
Sept enber 29, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 7
the nanes on our sign-up sheet. Tonight | have only one
name. \WWat will happenis -- Wll, we'll just do that
right now The name | have is Geg Mowdy. And I'll ask

M. Mwly to go ahead and unmute. |If he is on a phone,
it is *6 to unmute. | will call for other wtnesses who
did not sign up. So after | give M. Mwly an
opportunity, | will call for any other w tnesses that
have been here listening this evening and would like to
gi ve comments.

M. Mwdy, can you speak up, please, Geg
Mowdy ?

MR MOADY: Yes, sir, thank you very nuch.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, sir. Let me swear
you in before you get started real quick

Do you solemly swear or affirmthat the
testinony you are about to give is the truth, the whole
truth, and nothing but the truth?

MR MOADY: | do.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. Go ahead. Pl ease
tell us your comments.

GREG MOADY,

havi ng been duly sworn as a witness, testified as
fol | ows:

MR MOADY: Yes, sir. Thank you very much. |

ama grandson to a famly farmin Southeast Kansas and

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Charl es Hatcher
Sept enber 29, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 8
Sout hwest M ssouri. W have about a section and a hal f

worth of property that this line is proposed to go
through the mddle of. That property is also signed up
in a solar contract that may or may not cause issues
with. That's really ny biggest concern is two things:
One causing issues wth that contract, whichis a third
party, but also if that option does not go through this
line running through the mddle of some highly val uable
farm and and causing disruption within our operation.

JUDGE HATCHER: (Ckay. And | forgot to ask.
M. Mwdy, would you confirmyour |ast nanme is spelled
M 0-wd-y?

MR MOADY: Yes, sir, that's correct.

JUDGE HATCHER. Ckay. Thank you. Do you have
any other testinony you wanted to give, M. Mwly?

MR MOADY: | believe that's it.

JUDGE HATCHER. Ckay. Are there any
Comm ssi oner questions for M. Mwly?

COMM SSI ONER HOLSMAN:  No questi ons, Judge.
Thank you for being here today.

JUDGE HATCHER: Absolutely. Thank you,
M. Mwly. Hearing no questions, the bench has no
questions. Thank you, M. Mwdly. You're, of course,
wel cone to stay on the |ine.

MR WLLIAMS: Judge Hatcher, if | may.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Charl es Hatcher
Sept enber 29, 2022

Page 9

1 JUDGE HATCHER:  Yes.

2 MR WLLIAMS: M question is just about the

3 -- thisis Nathan Wllians. M question is just about

4 the nature of the farmng activity on this section and a

5 half that the line may inpact. |f M. Mwly woul d

6 address that, | would appreciate it.

7 JUDGE HATCHER: Yes, absolutely. M. Mwdy,

8 what kind of farmare you tal king about?

9 MR MOADY: We are a cash crop farm W do
10 farmcorn, wheat, and soybeans. This section and a half
11 worth of property that this line is proposed to go
12 through, actually through the exact center of, has been
13 inthe famly for a ot of years. W've been able to
14  have some of this |and beconme some of the nost efficient
15 land that we farm because of taking a |ot of trees out,
16 doing a lot of land inprovement, water nmanagenent, but
17 also very efficient as far as tine efficiency. So it's
18 probably sone of the nost highly productive ground that
19 we've got. That's the reason why |I'm concerned about if
20 the solar option doesn't go through and we do have a
21  power line right through the mddle of it. W've also
22 heard that there's a possible substation that may go in
23 inthe mddle of that as well. That nay be nore runor
24 than factual, but that would cause a fair anount of
25 efficiency issues.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Judge Charl es Hatcher
Sept enber 29, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

_Page 10
MR WLLIAMS: If | may, one other question

Thank you for indicating that the land is being used for
crop farmng. How nmuch of the land is located in
M ssouri versus Kansas?

MR MOADY: O our farmor the proposed |ine?

MR WLLIAMS: Farm

MR MOADY: CQur total farm about 50 percent
Is in Mssouri and 50 percent is in Kansas.

MR WLLIAMS: Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. And | had not
opened that up for attorney questions, but M. WIIlians
rai sed a good point. So | would like to go ahead and
open that up if there's any other counsel that had sone
foll owup questions for M. Mwly. GCkay. Hearing no
questi ons.

"1l turn again to our participants. |f you
are on the phone, you unnmute by pressing *6. That's the
asterisk and nunber 6. And if you're on a smart phone
or the app or the web page, there's going to be a little
m crophone and a button if you nove your nouse. Not a
button obviously but a link will show up at the bottom
of your screen with a mcrophone and that's how you
unnut e.

Are there any other persons who would like to

testify tonight? W're going to give that a little

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Charl es Hatcher
Sept enber 29, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

_ Page 11
extra 30 seconds. And | know it's unconfortable

silence, but unnuting and dealing with WebEx this is
just the best practices. Again, if you' re on a phone,
if you called in a nunber, it's *6 to unnute. Ckay.
Sonetinmes that happens.

|f you are unable to unnute and wanted to give
testinony or you know somebody who wasn't able to be
here tonight and would like to provide their comrent to
the Conm ssion, they can still do that and provide a
written comrent by going to the PSC s web page and that
IS psc.m.gov, g-o-v. And if you have any questions for
the Ofice of the Public Counsel, that was the attorney
who was aski ng the questions about the farm and, you can
communi cate with that office at nmopco -- this is an
emai | address -- @pc.no.gov. Again, that's
mopco@pc. No. gov.

Did | hear somebody on the line? GCkay. Well,
| would again like to thank M. Mwdy. And | would like
to thank our Conmm ssioners for being here tonight,
Conmmi ssi oner Col eman, Conmi ssioner Hol sman, and
Comm ssi on Kol kneyer, and also for all of the counsel
for being here. This will end our public hearing. This
meeting i s now adj ourned.

MR WLLIAVS: Judge, if | may.

JUDGE HATCHER. W' [l unadjourn that. M.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Charl es Hat cher
Sept enber 29, 2022

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

. . Page 12
W/ liams, go ahead.

MR WLLIAMS: ['d like to provide another
emai | address, the one that will go directly to me for
Public Counsel is nathan.wllians@pc.no.gov. Thank
you.

JUDCGE HATCHER: Excellent. Gkay. Wth that
note, we are adjourned and we are off the record.

(Thereupon, the hearing adjourned at 6:36
p-m)

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Charl es Hatcher
Sept enber 29, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 13
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF M SSOURI )
COUNTY OF COLE )

|, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640, do
hereby certify that | was authorized to and did
st enographically report the foregoing Public Service
Comm ssion | ocal public hearing and that the transcript,
pages 1 through 12, is a true record of ny stenographic
not es.

| FURTHER CERTIFY that | amnot a relative,
enpl oyee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties,
nor am| a relative or counsel connected with the
action, nor aml| financially interested in the action.

Dated this 10th day of Cctober, 2022.

Bopnlu Jenn Bendedo

Beverly JELn Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Charl es Hat cher

Sept enber 29, 2022

2022
4:7

2230
6:12

29
4.7

345
4:11

7:5
65102

6:13
6: 23

9-mle
4:11

A

Absol utely
8:21
account ant s
4: 24
affirm
7:15
ahead
4:2 5:21 7:4,
19

anal ysts

4: 24
Andr ew

5: 25
Anne

6:3
appeari ng

6: 10
appl i cant

6: 2
Application

4:10
appoi nt ed

4:21
Aslin

6:7
at t endance

6: 17
attorneys

4: 24
audi o

4:5

Bart on
4:12
began
4:1
behal f
6:1, 11, 20
bench
8: 22
bi ggest
8:5
Box
6:12

cal |
6:25 7:5,7
Cal | enbach
6: 3
case
5:19 6:15

Casi
6:7
causi ng
8:6,9
chance
4:9 5:6
char ged
4:15
Charl es
51
Cty
6:13
Col enan
5:4
col | eague
6: 4
conment
4:10
comment s
6:25 7:9,20
Conmi ssi on
4:8,14, 17, 20

Conm ssi oner
5:7,9,10,12
8:18, 19

Comni ssi oners
4:21,23 5:4,
5,25

comnpani es
4: 15
concern
8:5
confirm
8: 11
confirned
4: 22
Const ruct
4: 10
cont act
6:12
contract
8:4,6
correct
8: 13
counsel
5:22 6:6,9, 11
Counti es
4: 12
court
5:16

cut
4:5

D

5:15,18 6:6,7

deci si ons
5:18

di sruption
8:9

duly
722

E

EA- 2022- 0234
4:13

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com

(888)

811- 3408




Judge Charl es Hat cher

Sept enber 29, 2022

enpl oy
4:23

Ener gy
6:1

engi neers
4:23

ensure
4:16

eveni ng
5:24 6:19 7:8

Ever gy
6: 23

evi dence
5:21

expecting
5:4

famly
7:25
farm
7:25
farm and
8:9
f eedback
4:6
field
4: 25
File
4: 13

fi nanci al
4: 24
Firm
6:1
fixed
4: 22
f or got

8:10

gi ve
4:9 5:6 6:16
7:6,9,16 8:15
d en
5:5
Cood
5:24 6:19

Gover nor
4:22

gr andson
7:25

G eg
7:3,10,21

H

hal f
8:1
happen
7.2
Hat cher
4:2 5:1,9, 13,
24 6:5, 8, 14,
22 7:13,19
8:10, 14, 17,
21, 25
Heal ey
6: 20
heari ng
4:9,13 5:3, 14
6: 25 8:22
Heat her
6:19
hi ghl y
8:8

Hol sman
5:5,7,10 8:19 L
I Law
5:2 6:1,20
i nparti al | evel
5:20 4:5
i nformation Li berty
6:12 6: 23
i ntervenors l'istening
6: 15 7:8
i nt roducti ons LLC
5:22 6: 2
i ssues | ocal
8:4,6 4:8
J M
Jason MOWDY
5:5 8:12
Jasper made
4: 12 4:20 5:18
Jefferson Mai da
6:13 5:4
Judge Mai nt ai n
4:2 5:2,9,12, 4:11
13,24 6:5,8, menber s
14,22 7:13, 19 4:9
10,21 05 | made
T 8:3,8
K M ssour i
4:7,14, 16
Kansas 5:14 6:13 8:1
7. 25 Mowdy
Kol kneyer 7:3,4,6, 10,
5:5,11, 12 11,12, 18, 21,
kv 24 8:11, 13,
411 15, 16, 18, 22,
23

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Charl es Hat cher
Sept enber 29, 2022

mut e
4: 4

6:9, 11,12, 25

names
7:1
Nat han
6: 10
NEET
6:3
Next er a
5:23 6:1
Next era's
4:10

noi se
4:5

oat h
5:17
Ofice
6:8,11
O fices
6: 20
of fici al
5:14
Operate
4:11
operati on
8:9
operati ons
4:18
opportunity
6:16 7:7
option
8.7

p. m
4:1
party
8.7
phone
7.4
PO
6:12
Pol si nel I'i
6:1,4
Pool
6:18, 21
Portion
4:11
Power
6:18, 21
present ed
5:21
presi de
5.2
pr event
4:5
proceedi ng
6: 2
pr oceedi ngs
4:1
process
6: 24
property
8:2,3
proposed
8:2
public
4:8,9, 13, 14,
15,18 5:14

Q

quality
4: 17
questions
5:19 8:18, 19,
22,23
gui ck
714

required
6: 15

runni ng
8.8

rates
4:15,16

r eal
7:14
reasonabl e
4: 17
receive
6: 25
record
4:3 6:17
recor ded
5:16
regul at es
4: 15, 17
regul ation
4: 25
Regul at ory
5:2
remai n
5:20
reporter
5:16

representing
6:3

safety
4:18
Schul te
5:24, 25
section
8:1
Senat e
4: 22
Sept enber
4.7
service
4: 8,14, 18
5:14
set
4:8
sheet
7:1
sign
7.6
si gn-up
7:1
si gned
8:3
sir
6:5,14 7:12,
13, 24 8:13
sol ar
8: 4
solemly
7:15

Sout heast

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Charl es Hat cher

Sept enber 29, 2022

7: 25
Sout hwest
6:3,18,21 8:1
speak
5:6 7:10
speaki ng
4: 4
speci alists
4: 25
spel | ed
8:11
SPP
6:18
staff
4:23 6:6,7
St ar nes
6:19, 20
start
5:21
started
7:14
state
6: 17
st ated
5:3
st atenent s
5:15
st ay
8:24
swear
7:13, 15

SWOr n
7:22

terns
4:22

testified
7.22

t esti nony
5:15 7:16
8: 15

t hi ngs
8:5

time
4:8

t oday
4:7 5:19 8:20

t oni ght

5:3 7:1
tonight's

6: 25
Transm ssi on

4:12 6:2
truth

7:16, 17

U

unmut e
7:4,5
utilities
4:19
utility
4: 15, 25

\Y

val uabl e
8:8

W

want ed

8: 15
WIlians

6: 10 8: 25

W t nesses
5:16 7:5,7

wort h
8:2

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com

(888)

811- 3408




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13

	Word Index
	Index: 2022..EA-2022-0234
	2022 (1)
	2230 (1)
	29 (1)
	345 (1)
	6 (1)
	65102 (1)
	6:23 (1)
	9-mile (1)
	Absolutely (1)
	accountants (1)
	affirm (1)
	ahead (4)
	analysts (1)
	Andrew (1)
	Anne (1)
	appearing (1)
	applicant (1)
	Application (1)
	appointed (1)
	Aslin (2)
	attendance (1)
	attorneys (1)
	audio (1)
	Barton (1)
	began (1)
	behalf (3)
	bench (1)
	biggest (1)
	Box (1)
	call (3)
	Callenbach (1)
	case (2)
	Casi (1)
	causing (2)
	chance (2)
	charged (1)
	Charles (1)
	City (1)
	Coleman (1)
	colleague (1)
	comment (1)
	comments (3)
	Commission (8)
	Commissioner (7)
	Commissioners (6)
	companies (1)
	concern (1)
	confirm (1)
	confirmed (1)
	Construct (1)
	contact (1)
	contract (2)
	correct (1)
	counsel (4)
	Counties (1)
	court (1)
	cut (1)
	decisions (1)
	disruption (1)
	duly (1)
	EA-2022-0234 (1)

	Index: employ..Mowdy
	employ (1)
	Energy (1)
	engineers (1)
	ensure (1)
	evening (3)
	Evergy (1)
	evidence (1)
	expecting (1)
	family (1)
	farm (1)
	farmland (1)
	feedback (1)
	field (1)
	File (1)
	financial (1)
	Firm (1)
	fixed (1)
	forgot (1)
	give (7)
	Glen (1)
	Good (2)
	Governor (1)
	grandson (1)
	Greg (3)
	half (1)
	happen (1)
	Hatcher (16)
	Healey (1)
	hearing (6)
	Heather (1)
	highly (1)
	Holsman (5)
	impartial (1)
	information (1)
	intervenors (1)
	introductions (1)
	issues (2)
	Jason (1)
	Jasper (1)
	Jefferson (1)
	Judge (18)
	Kansas (1)
	Kolkmeyer (3)
	kv (1)
	Law (3)
	level (1)
	Liberty (1)
	listening (1)
	LLC (1)
	local (1)
	M-O-W-D-Y (1)
	made (2)
	Maida (1)
	Maintain (1)
	members (1)
	middle (2)
	Missouri (6)
	Mowdy (16)

	Index: mute..Southeast
	mute (1)
	names (1)
	Nathan (1)
	NEET (1)
	Nextera (2)
	Nextera's (1)
	noise (1)
	oath (1)
	Office (2)
	Offices (1)
	official (1)
	Operate (1)
	operation (1)
	operations (1)
	opportunity (2)
	option (1)
	p.m. (1)
	party (1)
	phone (1)
	PO (1)
	Polsinelli (2)
	Pool (2)
	Portion (1)
	Power (2)
	presented (1)
	preside (1)
	prevent (1)
	proceeding (1)
	proceedings (1)
	process (1)
	property (2)
	proposed (1)
	public (12)
	quality (1)
	questions (5)
	quick (1)
	rates (2)
	real (1)
	reasonable (1)
	receive (1)
	record (2)
	recorded (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	remain (1)
	reporter (1)
	representing (1)
	required (1)
	running (1)
	safety (1)
	Schulte (2)
	section (1)
	Senate (1)
	September (1)
	service (4)
	set (1)
	sheet (1)
	sign (1)
	sign-up (1)
	signed (1)
	sir (6)
	solar (1)
	solemnly (1)
	Southeast (1)

	Index: Southwest..worth
	Southwest (4)
	speak (2)
	speaking (1)
	specialists (1)
	spelled (1)
	SPP (1)
	staff (3)
	Starnes (2)
	start (1)
	started (1)
	state (1)
	stated (1)
	statements (1)
	stay (1)
	swear (2)
	sworn (1)
	terms (1)
	testified (1)
	testimony (3)
	things (1)
	time (1)
	today (3)
	tonight (2)
	tonight's (1)
	Transmission (2)
	truth (3)
	unmute (2)
	utilities (1)
	utility (2)
	valuable (1)
	wanted (1)
	Williams (3)
	witnesses (3)
	worth (1)



